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	7/25/2017

	8:45 am CT
	AAPSE Nat’l Wkshp Fargo, ND

	Meeting
called by
	Dr. Don Renchie
	

	




Members Present
	See attached AAPSE meeting attendees

Participating via ZOOM: Tonita Clark, Nancy Fitz, Mike Helms, Darrell Henley, Drew Martin, Jack Peterson, Richard Pont, Mike Raub, Leo Reed, Jennifer Weber 




	

	1.  Call to Order

	
Discussion
	· Business meeting minutes from 9/6/2016 were approved.
· George Hamilton motioned for approval; Carol Black seconded.
· Membership present voted for approval with no nays.




	2.  Treasury Report

	


Martin
	· Current total balance is $74,196.29. See attached Treasurer’s report
· Workshop fees have not been processed.
· Lost 29 active members but gained 25 new members
· Running for AAPSE office should not be dependent on having the funds to travel and participate in AAPSE functions. There is money available for all officers. 
· George Hamilton representing the Audit committee stated the books were found to be in order.
· Treasurer report motioned for approval (Kaci Buhl); seconded (Faye Golden); membership approved with no nays.
October 2, 2017 
Addendum to the AAPSE meeting minutes, July 25, 2017, Fargo ND.
Kerry H. Richards, President
Betsy Buffington, Secretary
Carol Ramsay-Black, AAPSE fellow, has agreed, per email correspondence dated September 29, 2017 and retained on file, to remain an account holder along with Sonja Thomas, AAPSE Treasurer, on all AAPSE accounts maintained by the Washington State Employees Credit Union.
· 




	3.  Spearphishing Attempts

	






Martin
	· Received an email from someone claiming they needed reimbursement from AAPSE. 
· Email was camouflaged to look like it came from AAPSE President
· Reminder that there is no reimbursement without receipts.
· Is there concern with having contact information for members on the website including email that could increase these spearphishing attempts? 
· Issue for the Membership committee to look into how to limit the potential of spearphishing (Pope Brown) 



	4. Old Business

	AASPE Logo Policy 

	

Discussion





	· Is the logo TM or copyright? What do we need to do? 
· We need to layout the terms of use of the logo (Herzfeld)
· Legal Zoom can help with paperwork for branding (Nancy Westcott)
· EC will pursue registering the AAPSE trademark and establishing a draft logo policy if necessary. 


	AAPSE Participation in AAPCO, PPDC, SFRIG

	
Discussion
	· Critical for AAPSE to be at the table with EPA to listen and address issues
· Kerry Richards attended AAPCO and SFRIG 
· PPDC representative will be announced soon 
· Richards will forward all AAPCO meeting notes to AAPSE listserv. 




	5. New Business

	New Website

	





Weaver
	· AAPSE website will be moving to an external host, Wild Apricot
· New host will allow for rapid updating and more robust membership management
· Cost is $40/month
· See attached handout
· Website is currently in transition 
· 




	Update on EPA funding 

	

Don Renchie and Kevin Keaney
	· Distribution of funds 
· Grant has been awarded but waiting for approval before announcement
· 3 years of fee money (PRIA) in grant 
· Meeting Management 
· Grant has been awarded and waiting for approval before announcement

	Issues and Evaluations committee

	 Renchie
	· Kim Pope Brown is now the committee chair. 
· EC received an anonymous concern and issue has been put forward to the committee.


	Concern brought forward by Dan Wixted: With change in Federal administration and with changes in EPA, is the decision making process regarding pesticides changing? 

	


Discussion
	· Process has been science-based but applicator and other audiences have voiced concern since new EPA and Federal administration dismisses science.
· Is the process changing? 
· Is there a lack of confidence in the current science being used?
· This concern should be brought forward to PPDC (Carol Black). 
· Take the opportunity to make the point to EPA on how vital science-based information is for decision making and education (Amy Brown).
· Let the membership know what the status is for evaluation of pesticides is even if it has not changed. Would like a 3rd party confirmation of EPAs policies. (Dan Wixted). 
· Communicate and work with SLA partners as well (Don Renchie) 


	9:34 am AAPSE Business on hold until 7/26/2017





	AAPSE Business Meeting Continuation July 26, 2017 at 11:35 am 

	Committee Reports 

	Membership Committee 

	


Kaci Buhl 
	· Sonja Thomas and Dean Herzfeld are committee co-chairs
· Program areas include:
· Promote awards
· Promote AAPSE
· Recruit/Welcome new members


	Awards Committee

	

Carol Black
	· Recruited a new member
· Work with membership committee to make sure that award winners are officially announced and a press release created
· Encourage all members to nominate people for awards including self-nomination 
· Discussed holding a party or something for Goal 1 states

	Issues and Evaluations Committee

	
Kim Pope Brown
	· If you have an issue please bring it to the EC and they will bring it forward to the committee

	Professional Development Committee

	

Becky Maguire
	· Welcomed five new members 
· Want to develop goals for committee
· Always open to ideas from membership about what you want to learn/hear about
· Webinars might be a great way to deliver information from outside speakers to entire membership
· Want to increase communication with membership 





	Bylaws and Auditing Committees 

	Betsy Buffington
	· Bylaws committee has two members
· Auditing committee still need new members 

	Officers and Passing of the Gavel 

	


Don Renchie 
	· Acknowledge the Board of Directors 
· Acknowledge service of officers leaving positions 
· Welcome new officers
· President – Kerry Richards
· President-Elect – Kim Pope Brown
· Treasurer – Sonja Thomas 
· Secretary – Betsy Buffington 


	New President Welcome 

	

Kerry Richards
	· Going to strive to create open communication with EC, Board of Directors, and membership
· Will hold quarterly meetings and open to all members
· Keep up the momentum for the committees 
· Wayne Buhler has volunteered to host the next AAPSE National Workshop in North Carolina if there is to be one. 




	Meeting adjourned at 12:15pm CT (motioned by Kim Pope Brown; seconded by Dean Herzfeld; no members opposed).





AAPSE Business Meeting Notes Fargo July 2017
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2017 AAPSE ANNUAL MEETING, FARGO, ND  


NAME ORGANIZATION/BUSINESS NAME EMAIL ADDRESS AAPSE MEMBER
Alberts Irwin, Cheryl University of Nebraska‐Lincoln calberts1@unl.edu Yes
Alves, Lise NDSU lise.alves@ndsu.edu Yes
Andon, Jennifer Ohio State University Extension andon.1@osu.edu Yes
Aukland, Jayne NDSU jayne.aukland@ndsu.edu Yes
Bachmann, Amanda South Dakota State amanda.bachmann@sdstate.edu Yes
Bartholomew, Candace University of Connecticut candace.bartholomew@uconn.edu Yes
Beard, Sylvia Auburn University stinssh@auburn.edu No
Black, Carol Washington State University ramsay@wsu.edu Yes
Bright, Frank University of Nebraska‐Lincoln frank.bright@unl.edu Yes
Brown, Amy University of Maryland amybrown@umd.edu Yes
Buffington, Betsy ** Iowa  State University bbuffing@iastate.edu Yes
Buhl, Kaci Oregon State University kaci.buhl@oregonstate.edu Yes
Carlson, Colleen University of Minnesota Extension traxl042@umn.edu No
Cleveland, Travis University of Illinois tclevela@illinois.edu Yes
Colton, Craig 3M Company  Personal Safety Division cecolton@mmm.com No
Crow, Ed Penn State University eac24@psu.edu Yes
Forti, Melanie Assoc of Farmworker Opportunity Programs forti@afop.org Yes
Francis, Joshua Certified Training Institute‐Michigan josh@onlinecti.com Yes
Gindele, Eli University of Minnesota Extension egindele@umn.edu Yes
Golden, Faye Cook's Pest Control faye.golden@cookspest.com Yes
Graham, Fudd Auburn University grahalc@auburn.edu Yes
Gripp, Sharon Penn State Pesticide Ed Prog sgripp@psu.edu Yes
Groth, Mark Monsanto mark.e.groth@monsanto.com Yes
Hamilton, George * Rutgers University ghamilto@njaes.rutgers.edu Yes
Hamilton, Kate George Hamilton Guest ghamilto@njaes.rutgers.edu No
Harpster, Tracey Pennsylvania State University tlh8@psu.edu Yes
Harrison, Robert University of Nebraska‐Lincoln rharrison2@unl.edu Yes
Hastings, Patricia Rutgers University hastings@njaes.rutgers.edu Yes
Haugen‐Brown, Tara University of Minnesota thbrown@umn.edu Yes
Herzfeld, Dean University of Minnesota deanh@umn.edu Yes
Hygnstrom, Jan University of Nebraska‐Lincoln jhygnstrom1@unl.edu Yes







Illies, Kristiana Auburn University kmi0003@auburn.edu No
Johnson, Jon Pennsylvania State University jmj5@psu.edu Yes
Johnson, Veronica Maryland Dept. of Ag. veronica.johnson1@maryland.gov No
Kaminski, Christina Ohio State University Extension kaminski.218@osu.edu Yes
Kard, Brad Oklahoma State University b.kard@okstate.edu Yes
Keaney, Kevin EPA Keaney.Kevin@epa.gov No
Kelner, Susan Ontario Pesticide Education Prog skelner@uoguelph.ca Yes
LaCanne, Claire University of Minnesota Extension lacanne@umn.edu Yes
Laird, Patsy Syngenta patsy.laird@syngenta.com Yes
Lenker, Jessica PA Dept of Ag jeslenker@pa.gov Yes
Liane, Mike NDSU mike.liane@ndsu.edu Yes
Lott, Don EPA Lott.Don@epa.gov No
Luper, Charles Oklahoma State University charles.luper@okstate.edu Yes
Maccini, Rachel University of New Hampshire Coop Extension rachel.maccini@unh.edu Yes
Maguire, Becky Washington State University hinesre@wsu.edu Yes
McCandless, Tony Gila River Indian Comm Dept of Env Quality tony.mccandless@gric.nsn.us Yes
Merkl, M. Eugene, Jr. Mississippi State University gm53@msstate.edu Yes
Miller, Frannie Kansas State University fmiller@ksu.edu Yes
Mitchell, Valerie South Dakota Department of Ag valerie.mitchell@state.sd.us No
Moore, Katie Clemson University Extension kcrouch@clemson.edu Yes
Newman, Shelby Auburn University newmars@auburn.edu No
Ogg, Clyde University of Nebraska‐Lincoln cogg1@unl.edu Yes
Ogle, Cheryl Farm Press ceu@penton.com Yes
Overton, Richelle Texas A & M AgriLife Extension richelle.overton@ag.tamu.edu Yes
Padgett, Carrie Farm Press ceucredits@penton.com Yes
Penley, Jake LSU Ag Center wpenley@agcenter.lsu.edu No
Pope Brown, Kim LSU Ag Center kpope@agcenter.lsu.edu Yes
Puckett, Greg University of Nebraska‐Lincoln gregory.puckett@unl.edu Yes
Renchie, Don Texas A & M AgriLife Extension DRenchie@ag.tamu.edu Yes
Rengers, Vickie Virginia Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Svcs vickie.rengers@vdacs.virginia.gov Yes
Richards, Kerry Delaware Pesticide Safety Education Program krichardspennstate@gmail.com Yes
Rose, Mary Ann Ohio State University Extension rose.155@osu.edu Yes
Schaefer, Kristine Iowa State University schaefer@iastate.edu Yes
Schafer, Lori University of Wyoming, PSEP lschafe2@uwyo.edu Yes







Shelton, Kevin Oklahoma State University kevin.shelton@okstate.edu Yes
Smith, Tom NPSEC smitht48@msu.edu Yes
Tate, Kimberly University of Idaho ktate@uidaho.edu Yes
Taylor, Andrew Plunkett's andrew.taylor@plunketts.net No
Tharp, Cecil Montana State University ctharp@montana.edu Yes
Thomas, Kristia South Dakota Department of Ag kristia.thomas@state.sd.us No
Thomas, Sonja Auburn University sonja.thomas@auburn.edu Yes
Thostenson, Andrew *** NDSU andrew.thostenson@ndsu.edu Yes
Trott, Robin University of Minnesota trot0053@umn.edu Yes
Uribe, Gilbert Oregon Department of Agriculture guribevaldez@oda.state.or.us No
Van Maanen, Lynn University of Guelph‐Ontario lvanma01@uoguelph Yes
Vantassel, Stephen Montana Dept. of Ag. svantassel@mt.gov Yes
Walker, Thia Colorado State Univ Extension thia.walker@colostate.edu Yes
Warnke‐Roszel, Jolene Montanta Dept. of Ag. jwarnke‐roszel@mt.gov Yes
Weaver, Michael Virginia Tech Pesticide Programs mweaver@vt.edu Yes
Weaver, Whitney Virginia Tech Pesticide Programs wawhit@vt.edu Yes
Westcott, Nancy Goat Throat Pumps nwestcott@goatthroat.com Yes
Wierda, Michael Univ of Arizona, Pesticide Safety Ed Program mwierda@email.arizona.edu Yes
Wiesbrook, Michelle University of Illinois PSEP buesinge@illinois.edu Yes
Williams, Brandi Auburn University bsw0016@auburn.edu No
Wixted, Dan PMEP, Cornell University djw47@cornell.edu Yes
Wolf, Robert * Wolf Consulting & Research bob@rewolfconsulting.com Yes


* = number of guest meals for Tuesday Evening Dinner
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